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Section 16 Planning Application for Proposed Minor Relaxation of Plot Ratio Restriction for a Partial House Redevelopment 
at Lot 403 in D.D. 399 and Proposed Improvements on the Existing Access Road 

on the Adjoining Government Land, No. 400 Castle Peak Road, Ting Kau 

 

Toco Planning Consultants Ltd. Page 7 September 2022 

 The Piano Nobile, Kitchen Space and Outdoor Decks 

The “Piano Nobile” as defined in French terms interpreted as grand 

multi-function room is proposed at Ground Level for social activities and 

lifestyle of entertainment for the owner, which naturally created a vivid 

curvilinear form overlooking onto the sea view. The re-layout of the kitchen 

at same level functionally connected to support the multi-function room with 

appropriate mechanical ventilation.  
 

 The Bedrooms and Roof Garden 

The re-organisation of the enhancement of spatial qualities continues with 

the 2 en-suite bedrooms at 1st Level with flat roofs which maximize the 

lighting and air ventilation for living habitats. The roof garden proposed thus 

aims to provide an outdoor roof space for outdoor living environment with 

natural plantation to blend in with the existing slope greenery.  
 

(b) Development Schedule 

The indicative development parameters of the development proposal are shown 

in Table 3.1 below. The application site has a total site area of about 4,110.31m2, 

which includes both private lot and the adjoining government land. However, the 

proposed house redevelopment will only be confined at the Applicant’s private lot 

and the development site area is about 650.328m2. 
 

The development parameters of the proposed scheme within the development 

site area is generally in line with the maximum relaxation of plot ratio of 0.75 as 

stipulated on the Notes of “R(C)” zone on the current OZP.  

 

Table 3.1: Development Schedule of the Proposed Development 

Major Parameters Remarks 

Application Site Area About 4,220m2  

Development Site Area About 650.328m2  

Maximum Plot Ratio (1) About 0.75  

Total GFA based on       a 
Plot Ratio of 0.75 (1) 

487m2  

New domestic 
portion 

B1/F: Carpark 21m2 Lift Lobby Accountable 

G/F: Domestic 196m2  

1/F: Domestic 125m2  

Sub-total 342m2  

Existing 
domestic portion 

145m2 Deduct Store Room 

Site Coverage (1) About 52.435%  

No. of Block(s) 1  

No. of Storey(s) 3 storeys including car park  

Maximum Building Height About 13.925m (or 58.05mPD)  

No. of Car Parking Space(s) 3  

Remarks: (1) - The calculation of plot ratio, GFA and site coverage is based on the Development Site Area only 
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Executive Summary 

This section 16 planning application is submitted by Toco Planning Consultants Ltd. on behalf of 

the land owner (the Applicant) of Lot 403 in D.D. 399 (the subject lot), No. 400 Castle Peak 

Road, Ting Kau. It is for the permission of the Town Planning Board to relax the maximum plot 

ratio (PR) restriction for a partial house redevelopment at the subject lot from 0.4 to 0.75. The 

development proposal also involves the rectification of existing landscape deck on government 

land adjoining the existing house and the improvement of existing access road to the residential 

site. 

 

The subject lot, which is zoned “Residential (Group C)” (“R(C)”) on the approved Tsuen Wan 

West Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/TWW/19, has long been occupied by two 1-storey 

domestic blocks before 1958. The adjoining landscape deck and the access road to the 

residential site have been in existence at the application site before the first Tsuen Wan West 

OZP was gazetted on 3.2.1989. However, the existing access road with an average width of 3m 

and a gradient of 1:4 is sub-standard which cannot meet the prescribed requirements for the 

emergency vehicular access and poses safety problem to the residents. 

 

In order to accommodate the large extended family of the Applicant, a 2-storey house over a 

1-storey basement car park based on a PR of 0.75 has been proposed at the subject lot under 

this partial redevelopment scheme. A road improvement scheme has been proposed to modify 

the existing access road into an up-to-standard access road with a gradient of 1:8, a minimum 

width of 4.5m of vehicular access road and a 1.6m-wide footpath. Furthermore, the existing 

landscape deck on government land has been included as part of the application site in order to 

facilitate the subsequent regularisation of land requirement by way of a short term tenancy. 

 

Planning and technical assessments have indicated that the development proposal is well 

justified. The proposed minor relaxation of PR restriction for house redevelopment is in line with 

the planning intention and the development scale of “R(C)” zone as stipulated on the OZP. 

Although the existing access road and landscape deck fall within the “Road” and/or “Green Belt” 

zones, they are regarded as “Existing Uses” that have been in existence before the gazetting of 

the first OZP in the area. Nevertheless, the access road proposal can achieve the required 

regulated and safety standards with minimal impacts to meet the need for vehicular and 

pedestrian access to the residential site. The proposed redevelopment will not result in any 

significant adverse impacts on traffic, environmental, drainage, sewerage, landscape, visual and 

geotechnical aspects of the locality. The application will not set an undesirable precedent for 

similar applications. 
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行政摘要行政摘要行政摘要行政摘要 

(內容如有差異，應以英文版本為準) 

 

汀九青山公路 400號丈量約份 399約地段第 403號 (相關地段) 的土地業主 (申請人)，現

透過達材都市規劃顧問有限公司向城市規劃委員會遞交城規條例第 16 條規劃許可申請，

以准許在相關地段將最高地積比率限制由 0.4倍放寬至 0.75倍，以作部份屋宇重建。擬議

發展計劃同時包括將毗連現有屋宇在政府土地上的現有景觀平台作出糾正，及將連接住宅

部份的現有通道及環境作出改善。 

 

相關地段遠於1958年前已一直用作兩座一層高的住宅屋宇，現時在荃灣西部分區計劃大綱

核准圖編號S/TWW/19內被劃為「住宅(丙類)」地帶，而毗連景觀平台及連接住宅部份的通

道亦於首份荃灣西部分區計劃大綱圖在1989年2月3日刊憲前已經一直存在。不過現時的通

道並不符合標準，它的平均闊度只有3米而坡度比率只達1：4，因此未能符合緊急車輛通

道的訂明要求，及對居住者出入造成危險問題及不便。 

 

為了容納申請人的大家庭，是次計劃透過 0.75倍的地積比率將相關地段部份重建作兩層高

的屋宇及一層地下停車場。申請人亦提交了道路改善方案，將現有通路調整至達標的通路，

包括 1：8的坡度比率，而車輛通路的最小寬度為 4.5米及人行道寬為 1.6米。隨此之外，

位於政府土地上的現有景觀平台亦會包括在是次申請範圍內，以便改善環境及其後透過短

期租約方式規範土地要求。 

 

規劃及工程研究指出擬議發展計劃理據充分，擬議略為放寬地積比率限制作住宅重建，與

現時在分區計劃大綱圖有關「住宅(丙類)」地帶的規劃意向及發展比例要求不謀而合。雖

然現有通路和景觀平台位於「道路」及/或「綠化地帶」範圍內，但該用途在本區的首份分

區計劃大綱圖刊憲前已經存在，因此可被視為「現有用途」。儘管如此，擬議的道路改善方

案可以在最小影響的情況下達到所需的法規和安全標準，以滿足車輛和行人進入住宅區的

需要。擬議的重建計劃不會對本區及附近的交通、環境、排水、排污、園景、視覺景觀及

岩土方面造成不良影響，因此不會為類似申請立下不良先例。 
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Similar Applications within the “Residential (Group C)” (“R(C)”),
“R(C)1”, “R(C)2” and “R(C)3” zones in Tsuen Wan West

(I) Approved Applications

Application
No.

Proposed Use(s) Date of Consideration
(MPC/TPB)

Approval
Conditions

1. A/TWW/67 Proposed Residential Development,
Minor Relaxation of Building
Height Restriction, and Private

Swimming Pool

9.1.2004
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(1) to (5)

2. A/TWW/68 Proposed House Development with
PR of 0.75 at “R(C)” zone and “V”

zone

20.2.2004
(Approved with conditions

by TPB on review)

(1), (3), (7)
and (9)

3. A/TWW/72 Proposed Residential Development
and Private Swimming Pool

(Amendments to an Approved
Scheme A/TWW/67)

26.3.2004
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(1) to (4), (6),
(7)

4. A/TWW/73 Residential Development with a
Maximum Plot Ratio of 1.2

15.10.2004
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(1), (2), (4),
(8) to (10)

5. A/TWW/80 Proposed Residential Development
(Houses) with Plot Ratio of 0.75

12.8.2005
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(1), (2), (9) to
(12)

6. A/TWW/85 Proposed Increase of Gross Floor
Area to 7,268m2 for Permitted

House Development and Ancillary
Uses

29.9.2006
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(3), (4), (9),
(13) to (16)

7. A/TWW/86 Proposed Relaxation of Plot Ratio
Restrict to 0.8 for Permitted House

Development

29.9.2006
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(3), (4), (9),
(10), (13),

(17) to (19)

8. A/TWW/89 Proposed Minor Relaxation of Plot
Ratio Restriction to 1.2 for

Permitted House Development

12.12.2008
(Approved with conditions

by TPB on review)

(3), (4), (9),
(13), (18) to

(21)

9. A/TWW/91 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 1.2

1.8.2008
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(3), (4), (9),
(13), (18) to

(21)
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10. A/TWW/92 Proposed one Additional Storey on
an Existing House

23.1.2009
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(22), (23)

11. A/TWW/97 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.73

6.11.2009
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(24), (25)

12. A/TWW/99 Proposed Residential Development
at Plot Ratio of 0.7849 and Building

Height of 3 to 5 storeys above 1
storey carport

23.12.2010
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(13), (25),
(26)

13. A/TWW/100 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.75

26.11.2010
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(24), (25),
(27)

14. A/TWW/101 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.75

15.4.2011
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(24), (25),
(27)

15. A/TWW/103 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.75

2.9.2011
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(24), (25),
(27)

16. A/TWW/105 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.75

1.3.2013
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(23), (27)

17. A/TWW/110 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 0.75

18.1.2019
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(23), (28),
(29)

18. A/TWW/124 Proposed House Development with
PR of 0.75 at “R(C)” zone and

Minor Relaxation of BH Restriction
in “V” zone

17.3.2023
(Approved with conditions

by MPC)

(30), (31)

Approval Conditions

(1) the design and provision of noise mitigation measures as proposed in the application to the
satisfaction of the Director of Environmental Protection or of the Town Planning Board.

(2) the design and the provision of on-site sewage treatment and disposal facilities for the proposed
development prior to the availability of the public sewerage system to the satisfaction of the
Director of Environmental Protection or of the Town Planning Board.
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(3) the design, provision and future maintenance of the discharge pipe from the on-site sewage
treatment plant as an interim measure of the proposed development to the existing box culvert
under Tsing Long Highway along Castle Peak Road to the satisfaction of the Director of
Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(4) the design and provision of the connection from the proposed development to the public
sewerage system when available to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services or of
the Town Planning Board.

(5) the submission and the implementation of a landscape and tree preservation proposal to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(6) the submission and the implementation of a landscape proposal, tree preservation and
compensatory planting proposal to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town
Planning Board.

(7) the provision of the sightlines requirement for the access road to the satisfaction of the
Commissioner for Transport.

(8) the design, provision and future maintenance of the discharge pipe from the on-site sewage
treatment plant as an interim measure of the proposed development to the existing box culvert
to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(9) the design and provision of an emergency vehicular access and fire-fighting facilities to the
satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or of the Town Planning Board

(10) the submission and implementation of landscaping proposals to the satisfaction of the Director
of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(11) the design, provision and future connection and maintenance of the discharge pipe from the
on-site sewage treatment plant to the proposed sewer along the Castle Peak Road before and
after the availability of public sewerage system to the satisfaction of the Director of Drainage
Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(12) the design and provision of vehicle access to the site along Castle Peak Road to the satisfaction
of the Commissioner for Transport or of the Town Planning Board.

(13) the implementation of noise mitigation measures as proposed in the application to the
satisfaction of the Director of Environmental Protection or of the Town Planning Board

(14) the submission and implementation of a landscape master plan to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(15) the submission of Geotechnical Planning Review Report to address the potential natural terrain
hazards that might pose to the proposed development to the satisfaction of the Director of Civil
Engineering Development or of the Town Planning Board.

(16) the submission and implementation of air ventilation study to the satisfaction of the Director of
Architectural Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(17) the submission of Natural Terrain Hazard Study to address the potential natural terrain hazards
and the implementation of the mitigation measures identified therein to the satisfaction of the
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Director of Civil Engineering Development or of the Town Planning Board.
(18) the design and provision of loading/unloading arrangement to the satisfaction of Commissioner

for Transport or of the Town Planning Board
(19) the design, provision and future maintenance of a section of local access road R3 via Castle

Peak Road to the satisfaction of the Director of Highways or of the Town Planning Board.
(20) the submission and implementation of a revised Landscape Master Plan to the satisfaction of

the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.
(21) the submission and implementation of site formation plan including the investigation of

stability of all geotechnical features and surface channel with upstand to the satisfaction of the
Director of Civil Engineering and Development or of the Town Planning Board.

(22) all the existing trees on the Site should be preserved and protected throughout the construction
period to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(23) the provision of water supplies for fire-fighting and fire service installations to the satisfaction
of the Director of Fire Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(24) the design and provision of noise mitigation measures to the satisfaction of the Director of
Environmental Protection or of the Town Planning Board.

(25) the provision of emergency vehicular access, water supplies for fire-fighting and fire service
installations to the satisfaction of the Director of Fire Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(26) the submission and implementation of a landscape master plan (including tree survey report) to
the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(27) the submission and implementation of tree preservation and landscape proposal to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(28) the design and provision of noise mitigation measures as proposed in the Traffic Noise and Air
Quality Impact Assessment to the satisfaction of the Director of Environmental Protection or of
the Town Planning Board.

(29) the submission and implementation of landscape proposal to the satisfaction of the Director of
Planning or of the Town Planning Board.

(30) the submission of an updated Drainage Impact Assessment for the proposed development and
implementation of the drainage scheme identified therein to the satisfaction of the Director of
Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board.

(31) the design and provision of the connection from the proposed development to the public
sewerage system and the implementation of the mitigation measures as identified in the
Sewerage Impact Assessment to the satisfaction of Director of Drainage Services or of the
Town Planning Board.
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(II) Rejected Applications

Application
No.

Proposed Use(s) Date of Consideration
(MPC/TPB)

Rejected
Reasons

1. A/TWW/88 Proposed House Development at
Plot Ratio of 1.2

16.11.2007
(Rejected by MPC)

(1)

2. A/TWW/112 Proposed Minor Relaxation of Plot
Ratio Restriction for Permitted

House Development

1.12.2017
(Rejected by TPB on

review)

(2), (3)

Rejected Reasons
(1) the layout of the current scheme and the proposed car parking arrangement were considered

unsatisfactory and the proposed landscaped areas were very narrow which would not be
functional or practical for proper landscape planting. There was scope to improve the design or
relocate the proposed car parking area to avoid environmental nuisance to the surrounding
sensitive receivers.

(2) as the applicant failed to demonstrate that the improvement proposals, including the coastal
walkway, widening of vehicular access and slope upgrading works, were required to serve the
public interest of the local community and feasible, they cannot be considered as planning
merits. Besides, the improvement proposals may not be enforceable through approval
condition as they are not fairly and reasonably related to the proposed development.

(3) the approval of the application would set an undesirable precedent for similar applications to
relax the development restriction. The cumulative impact of approving such applications
would overstrain the capacity of the existing and planned infrastructure and result in adverse
impacts on the environment and traffic in the area.



Detailed Departmental Comments 

 

1. Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (BD): 

 

(a) the applicant should be reminded that under the Buildings Ordinance (BO), 

no person shall commence or carry out any building works without having 

first obtained approval and consent from the Building Authority before 

commencement of works unless they are exempted under s.41 of the BO, or 

fall within minor works under the Building (Minor Works) Regulation; 

 

(b) any proposed building works should comply with the prevailing 

requirements under the BO and allied regulations and Code of Practices; 

 

(c) the proposed plot ratio and site coverage for the whole development should 

not exceed the permissible limits under First Schedule of Building (Planning) 

Regulations (B(P)R); 

 

(d) if the site does not abut on a specified street having a width of not less than 

4.5m, the development intensity shall be determined under Building 

(Planning) Regulation (B(P)R) 19(3) during building plan submission stage; 

 

(e) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a 

street under B(P)R 5 and emergency vehicular access (EVA) shall be 

provided for all the building to be erected on the site in accordance with the 

requirements under B(P)R 41D; and 

 

(f) if the proposed plot ratio is based on the assumption that gross floor area 

(GFA) concessions will be granted for clubhouse and owners’ corporation 

office, the pre-requisites in Practice Note for Authorized Persons, Registered 

Structural Engineers and Registered Geotechnical Engineers (PNAP) 

App-151 (e.g. BEAM Plus Certification) and sustainable building design 

guidelines (SBD Guidelines) set out in PNAP APP-152 should be complied 

with. 
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Recommended Advisory Clauses 

 

1. Comments of the District Lands Officer/Tsuen Wan and Kwai Tsing, Lands 

Department (LandsD): 

 

(a) Unlawful occupations of Government land (GL) are found within the Site, 

including (i) formed landscaped area including a substantial landscape deck 

structure extending from the existing main building beyond the Lot 

boundary at the south and the east; and (ii) part of the existing ancillary 

building, staircase and planters erected beyond the Lot boundary at the 

north; 

 

(b) the unlawful occupation of GL with the substantial structure built thereon 

extended from the main building should be ceased with removal of all 

unauthorised structures.  Any lease modification/ land exchange 

application of the Lot will only be considered after demolition of the 

existing buildings/structures over the adjoining GL as well as cessation of 

any unlawful occupation of GL; 

 

(c) the proposed development contravenes the existing lease conditions.  If 

planning approval is given by the Town Planning Board and after demolition 

of the buildings/structures outside the Lot boundary as well as cessation of 

any unlawful occupation of GL, the owner of the Lot is required to apply to 

LandsD for lease modification/ land exchange for implementation of the 

proposed development.  The proposal will only be considered upon 

LandsD’s receipt of formal application from the lot owner.  There is no 

guarantee that the lease modification/ land exchange application, if received 

by LandsD, will be approved.  The lease modification/ land exchange 

application will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity as the 

landlord at its sole discretion.  In the event that the lease modification/ land 

exchange application is approved, it will be subject to such terms and 

conditions as the Government shall deem fit to do so, including, among 

others, the payment of premium and administrative fee; and 

 

(d) the proposed access road with the associated improvement works covers the 

existing public road including carriageway and pavement of Castle Peak 

Road – Ting Kau and adjoining unleased and unallocated GL.  Transport 

Department (TD) and Highways Department (HyD) should be consulted on 
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whether they would take up the future management and maintenance 

responsibilities of the modified access road upon completion of all the 

proposed road works up to TD and HyD’s satisfaction.  If the proposed 

road works are considered acceptable by TD and HyD and contingent upon 

the proposed private development, LandsD in processing the lease 

modification/ land exchange application may co-ordinate the gazettal of the 

proposed road works under the Roads (Works, Use and Compensation) 

Ordinance (Cap. 370).  The private applicant should pay all the costs of the 

private works including the administrative costs as well as the related 

compensation and ex-gratia allowances if any. 

 

2. Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings 

Department (BD): 

 

(a) the applicant should be reminded that under the Buildings Ordinance (BO), 

no person shall commence or carry out any building works without having 

first obtained approval and consent from the Building Authority before 

commencement of works unless they are exempted under s.41 of the BO, or 

fall within minor works under the Building (Minor Works) Regulation; 

 

(b) any proposed building works should comply with the prevailing 

requirements under the BO and allied regulations and Code of Practices; 

 

(c) the proposed plot ratio and site coverage for the whole development should 

not exceed the permissible limits under First Schedule of Building (Planning) 

Regulations (B(P)R); 

 

(d) if the site does not abut on a specified street having a width of not less than 

4.5m, the development intensity shall be determined under Building 

(Planning) Regulation (B(P)R) 19(3) during building plan submission stage; 

 

(e) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a 

street under B(P)R 5 and emergency vehicular access (EVA) shall be 

provided for all the building to be erected on the site in accordance with the 

requirements under B(P)R 41D; and 

 

(f) if the proposed plot ratio is based on the assumption that gross floor area 

(GFA) concessions will be granted for clubhouse and owners’ corporation 
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office, the pre-requisites in Practice Note for Authorized Persons, Registered 

Structural Engineers and Registered Geotechnical Engineers (PNAP) 

App-151 (e.g. BEAM Plus Certification) and sustainable building design 

guidelines (SBD Guidelines) set out in PNAP APP-152 should be complied 

with. 

 

3. Comments of the Director of Fire Services: 

 

(a) detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal 

submission of general building plans; and   

 

(b) the EVA provision in the Site shall comply with the standard as stipulated in 

Section 6, Part D of the Code of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011 

under the B(P)R 41D which is administered by the BD.  

 

4. Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways 

Department (HyD): 

 

the applicant has undertaken that (i) the stability of the HyD slopes 6SE-C/C360 

and 6SE-C/C756, which will be affected by the proposed development, will be 

assessed and upgraded where necessary under the detailed design stage; and (ii) 

the existing drainage channels and catchpits, which will be affected by the 

re-aligned access road, will be constructed/re-provided accordingly under the 

proposed development. 

 

5. Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland South, Drainage Services Department 

(DSD): 

 

the applicant suggested that all proposed new external sewerage facilities will be 

carried out by the applicant at his own costs and handed over to DSD for 

maintenance, with the exception of sections of sewers under proposed access road 

which will be managed and maintained by the applicant.  Such responsibility 

could be imposed as part of the future lease conditions. 

 

6. Comments of the Head of the Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil 

Engineering and Development Department (H(GEO), CEDD): 

 

the applicant suggested that a detailed Natural Terrain Hazard Study with the 
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design of mitigation measures, where applicable, will be undertaken as part of the 

proposed development. 


